machine learning and proprietary artificial intelligence (AI) capabilities and improve
the services of the Group’s AdTensor platform; and

(ii)	 approximately 30% of the net proceeds will be used for supplementing the Group’s
operating and general working capital, including but not limited to staff costs, office
rent and general administrative and operating expenses.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any equity fund raising activity in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming the maximum number of
Placing Shares are placed and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from
the date of this announcement up to the Completion) is set out as below:

Name of
Shareholder

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
Completion(Note 1)

No. of Shares

Approximate %
of number of

Shares in issue No. of Shares

Approximate %
of number of

Shares in issue

Ms. Chang (Notes 2, 3) 360,000,000 57.83 360,000,000 48.19
Ms. Li (Notes 2, 3) 360,000,000 57.83 360,000,000 48.19
Mr. Hsia (Note 4) 90,000,000 14.46 90,000,000 12.05
The Placees — — 124,500,000 16.67
Other public

Shareholders 172,500,000 27.71 172,500,000 23.09

Total 622,500,000 100 747,000,000 100

Notes:

1.	 Assuming there is no change in total issued share capital of the Company other than the Placing.

2.	 229,500,000 Shares in the Company is owned by Rowtel Technology Limited (“Rowtel”), a company
beneficially and wholly owned by Fetech Media Limited (“Fetech”), which is in turn beneficially and
wholly owned by Ms. Chang, and 130,500,000 Shares in the Company is owned by Westel Technology
Limited (“Westel”), a company beneficially and wholly owned by Hera Bridge Media Limited
(“Hera”), which is in turn beneficially and wholly owned by Ms. Li. As such, Ms. Chang is deemed to